and

and

IA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS** SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).38994/2022 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2022 in WC No.7297/2017 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad) CHHAILA RAM & ORS. Petitioner(s) VERSUS STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS. Respondent(s) No.35460/2023-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING No.35477/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT No.35470/2023-APPLICATION **FOR SUBSTITUTION** No.35466/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and

THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT) Date: 20-02-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

No.35462/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.35475/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Amrit Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. A. Renganath, Adv.

Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- 1. Heard learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners.
- 2. Delay condoned.
- The application for permission to file the Special Leave Petition, the application for setting aside abatement as also the application of substitution are allowed subject to all just exceptions.
- Issue notice. 4.
- 5. Tag with SLP(C)No.16749 of 2022.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) **DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

(PREETHI T.C.) COURT MASTER (NSH)